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THE GREAT WILLIAM MORGAN MYSTERY

By M. W. Bro. R. V. Harris.

         For a hundred and twenty-five years the Masonic world has wondered where and when William Morgan of anti-Masonic notoriety, was made a Mason, if at all.  The records of scores of lodges in Canada and the United States have been searched without result, and still the question has not been answered to everyone’s satisfaction.
         The facts relating to his whole life are a mystery, his age, his place of birth, his service in the War of 1812, his later wanderings, his supposed Masonic membership and his part in his own disappearance.
HIS  BIRTH  AND  EARLY  LIFE
         An examination of numerous histories reveals the fact that there are two stories about Morgan’s life.  Frederick Writtlesey, as Chairman of the Committee on the abduction and murder of William Morgan at the U.S. Anti-Masonic Convention, Philadelphia, September 11, 1830, said that Morgan was born on August 7, 1774, in Culpepper Co. Virginia.  This is the earliest definite statement on the subject.  This statement was apparently based on one made by E.S. Ferguson of Ohio, said to have been a grand nephew of Morgan, to Robert Morris, the Masonic writer, about 75 years after the event.  He may have merely repeated what he had heard and not spoken form knowledge of original sources.
         Exhaustive search has also been made in official Virginia State records for corroboration as to his age at the time of marriage – the Clerk’s office of the Hustings Court, Richmond; the State Bureau of Vital Statistics, the two oldest Methodist Churches in Richmond, and the records of Culpepper and Wytheville Counties - but the record of the marriage cannot be found.  A further difficulty arises from the fact that in 1819, the supposed period of the marriage, Virginia people were not required by law to register their marriages and were often careless about it.  We have o even been able to ascertain the sources from which information has been obtained by various writers respecting Morgan’s marriage.
         His wife was Lucinda Pendleton, daughter of Rev. Joseph Pendleton, a Methodist Minister, of Washington County, Virginia.  No record of the marriage, reputed to have taken place in October 1819, has been found in the records of Petersburg, Dinwiddie, Washington, Caroline, New Kent, Louisa, Culpepper, Spottsylvania and Wytheville Counties.  The question in issue is not the fact of a marriage but the age of Morgan at the time of the marriage, if such fact could be found in authentic official records.
         Morris, in his life of Eli Bruce, published in 1861, stated that Morgan was “about fifty years” of age in 1826, which if true would corroborate the year of his birth as 1774, but there are others who say that it was “about 1775 or 1776.”
         Long after the anti-Masonic excitement had died away, Rob Morris of Kentucky wrote his book “William Morgan, or Politician anti-Masonry,” published by Robert Macoy in 1883, now since out of print.  After three pages on the question of Morgan’s character, Morris says: “Upon the whole I incline to the belief that Morgan was not a Virginian, or even American by birth, but rather English, and this was the belief of Whitney, Cheseboro, Folett, Ebenezer Mix and others who knew him personally.”
         For his biography of Morgan, Morris interviewed more than a hundred persons who knew Morgan personally, including cousins of Morgan, and it seems reasonable to assume that this belief, though not a finding, respecting Morgan’s birth, is entitled to some respect.
         Morris apparently was not influenced by anti-Masonic motives or patriotic impulses when he wrote:
                        
            “If I were sitting as a judge, I would not believe on oath Samuel D. Greene or David C. Miller, or Lester Beardslee or George W. Harris, who gave evidence before the Writtlesey Commission.”  The net result is that the mass of evidence, circumstantial and otherwise, satisfactory and unsatisfactory, discloses two theories as to his place of birth, either England or Virginia.
ANOTHER  ?  WILLIAM  MORGAN  ?
         About twenty-five years ago some evidence was discovered in the archives of the Grand Lodge of Nova Scotia which would seem to support Morris’ theory.  These archives contain thousands of documents, charters, minute books, returns, correspondence, and certificates; the records of the history of scores of lodges warranted in the Maritime Provinces and outside its borders, during the period 1750 and 1866, when the present Grand Lodge of Nova Scotia was formed.
         Among the lodges established by the Provincial Grand Lodge of Nova Scotia was one known as Eastern Star Lodge No. 37 warranted August 29, 1814, at St. Andrew’s New Brunswick, at the mouth of the St. Croix River, and about a mile from the State of Maine.
         The first petition for the Lodge was dated February 4th, 1812, but the proposal was opposed by Orphan’s Friend Lodge No. 34 at St. Stephen’s, to which the principal petitioners belonged, and for this reason and because of the outbreak of the War of 1812 it was deemed advisable to defer action.  The second petition made in 1814, however, was successful, and the Lodge was constituted on November 22, 1814.  The members were most enthusiastic; during the first year they erected “a handsome Masonic building costing between £300 and £600”; and late a R.A. Chapter was organiz4ed under the Lodge warrant.  On June 30, 1829, the Lodge lost everything; building, furniture, books, and regalia, by fire.  They struggled on, loaded with debt, until 1833, when the prevailing anti-Masonic excitement generated by the disappearance of William Morgan, penetrated the little community, and the Lodge ceased work.
         In the records of Eastern Star Lodge No. 37, St. Andrew’s, N.B. we find the record of initiation in 1815 of William Morgan, described as a “branch pilot,” meaning a district or local area pilot, initiated October 23, 1815, passed on the same date (a not unusual occurrence) and raised November – 1815.  Could this be the notorious William Morgan whose disclosure of the Masonic ritual precipitated disastrous anti-Masonic agitation which all but wrecked the Order in Canada and the United States in the period 1825 to 1835?  Who was the William Morgan initiated in Eastern Star Lodge No. 37 in 1815?  What other facts can be ascertained respecting this William Morgan?
         In the records of the War of 1812-15, in the public Archives at Ottawa, we find a list of (13) Seamen engaged at the Quartermaster General’s Office, Quebec for Service on the Lakes in Canada, between the 6th and 8th December, 1913:
                                     Place & Country     Age at time
No.  Time of Entry    Name            where born             of entry          Quality
x            x    x          x       x           x   x   x   x                  x    x                x     x
6          Dec. 7th             William Morgan Melford, Suffolk        32          able
x           x       x     x        x              x                                  x                  x      x
    Remarks: Served as Volunteers on Lake Champlain this last Summer, and
                    Are now engaged for general service.”
         A second reference to him in the Archives was also found in a
                  “List of persons proposed to be retained in the Hospital as Nurses, Laborers, &c. partly unserviceable and others whom it will not be advisable to return to their ships during the severity of the season.
Kingson
Hospital       William Morgan                 Marine        Unfit for service.
                  This list of names is signed by “Tho. Lewis, Surgeon,” and on the reverse side is the following memorandum:
                                                         “St.Lawrence” Kingston
                                                                 29th December, 1814
         “Whereas you have represented to me that the necessary number of nurses and Labourers cannot be hired for the naval hospital at this place and it appears by the accompanying list that there are several persons in the hospital whom it will not be advisable to return to their ships during the winter months and others unfit for service;   It is my direction that you retain these persons in the hospital to do duty as nurses and labourers until the opening of the navigation.
                                                      J. Yeo
To the Surgeon & Agent                  Commodore & Commdr. in.Chief”
      Of the Naval Hospital,
            Kingston.
                  
         Kingston Naval Hospital was, of course, at the present city of Kingston on Lake Ontario, from which point it is clear “Wm. Morgan, Marine,” proceeded or drifted to St. Andrew’s N.B. where he was licensed as a branch pilot.  His initiation into Masonry on October 23, 1815, followed.  His name disappears from the returns to Grand Lodge for 1816, and it would seem probable that he had left St. Andrew’s as there is no report of his suspension or expulsion from the Lodge.
MORGAN’S  OWN  CLAIMS
         It is submitted that these meagre data throw new light on Morgan’s own claim to have served in the war of 1812; to have some claim to the title of Captain, not in the army, as has been supposed by most writers, but as a courtesy title sometimes given pilots; and to the statement of contemporaries that he had been made a Mason “In Canada or some foreign country,”  Morgan, too, was undoubtedly of a roving disposition, and the facts discovered seem to corroborate this trait of his character, and the facts discovered seem to corroborate this trait of his character, and there may be some ground for suspecting that “his habit of visiting the grog shops,” to which Morris makes reference, was acquired in his sailor days afloat and ashore.
         It certainly establishes service in the War of 1812, not in the American Army as the anti-Masons would desire to eulogize him asserted, but in the British Forces.  Unfortunately after an exhaustive search in the Canadian Archives, the lists of the crews serving on the British ships on the Lakes during the War, have not been discovered, but that Morgan served is beyond question.  The only difficulty arises in respect of the age given, 32.  If that age in 1813, then he must have been born in 1781, or about five years later than some writers allege, though on this point Robert Morris makes no finding.
         When the story of the discovery of the records of Eastern Star Lodge was announced in the New York Masonic Outlook for September 1932, it was ably criticised, by David McGregor, Grand Historian, New Jersey, pointing out that the chief difficulties in accepting the new information had to do with age, trade and time of initiation.
         Very little, if any of the evidence relating to Morgan’s age or place of birth, as alleged by his admirers, would be receivable I evidence in any Court of law in Canada or the United States today, were such facts in dispute.  It is all hearsay, inn most instances, statements made many years after the furore created by Morgan’s disappearance, and all with few exceptions from witnesses who had the motive of glorifying Morgan as a benefactor of society, or claiming him as patriotic citizen of the United States.,  Scores of investigators have merely repeated the statements of previous investigators, and it is today almost impossible to separate truth from falsehood.  Is it likely that if he had served with the enemies of the United States in the War of 1812, he would claim that distinction?  Obviously his better course was to claim to be a patriot and tell some circumstantial and plausible story which would cover up his tracks, and the facts set out above do support that theory.
HIS  TRADE  OR  OCCUPATION
         In any event, it seems that the Doel Brewery at York was not built until 1827, which of course p0recludes Morgan having had any connection with it, but it has also been established that a certain Dr. Doyell, who came from the United States, carried on a private brewery between 1816 and 1825.  Another theory not supported, is that Morgan may have worked was a stone mason in the erection of some of the early breweries in York.
         Morgan’s own statement in his alleged application for a copyright of his book on August 14, 1826 (a month before his disappearance) that he had “devoted thirty years to the subject” bears on its face the marks of a pre-varicator.  This takes us back to 1796, when he was an itinerant stone mason in Lexington, Kentucky, and a man who in 1823 had been unable to gain admission to a Craft lodge.
         Morgan and Miller became boon companions and the entire Morgan family removed shortly afterwards to Batavia where Morgan again plied the trade of stone cutter, but his small earnings all went for whisky and rum.  Here he visited Olive Branch Lodge No. 39 at LeRoy, six miles from Batavia, being sponsored by a man who had given him some work.  He eventually petitioned Western Star R.A. Chapter at LeRoy and received that degree on May 31st, 1825.  When a petition was prepared for a new R.A. Chapter at Batavia, William Morgan’s name was left out, because his dis-solute habits and tendency to talk about Freemasonry in the village tap-room.
THE  CONSPIRACY
         This infuriated Morgan, and he and Miller (also denied advancement in Freemasonry) conspired “to get even with those damned Masons,” by com-piling an exposition of the Masonic ritual and printing it.  Miller set the type and advertising that the little volume would shortly be published and sold to all purchasers.  English exposes of Freemasonry, such as Samuel Pritchard’s, and “J. & B.” had been reprinted in new York and Boston without doing any damage, and n some way or other Morgan obtained a copy of one of these books and copied it word for word.  Although Miller discovered Morgan’s fraud and repudiated his agreement, he continued nevertheless to rush the printing of the book compiled by Morgan.
MORGAN’S  ARREST
         At this juncture, while Morgan still faced the final pages of the book, the Masons of the town deputed John Whitney, Master of a Lodge at Rochester, to interview Morgan, then in gaol on a minor charge;  Morgan confessed his duplicity, as well as his poverty, and his desire to get away from Miller.  It is said that he denied on this occasion that he had ever been a Mason, a statement which is not surprising in the face of the vicious attacks on him, and the jeopardy he was in at the moment.
         As a result of carefully prepared plans made by the Masons in Rochester, Batavia and elsewhere, a warrant was issued, charging Morgan with a debt of $2.00, and he was haled before a Justice and alter lodged in a debtor’s cell.  All this was undoubtedly with the full approval of Morgan himself.  While in goal a party of Masons, headed by the Master of Rochester Lodge called, paid Morgan’s debt and drove with him over 100 miles in broad daylight to Lewiston, near Niagara Falls, where he was handed over to the ferryman to convey him across the river to Canada on a convenient occasion.  While awaiting the ferryman, he was placed in the powder magazine at Fort Niagara, where he remained for five days.  His gaoler on the third day summed his “captors” back.  They agreed to give him $500.00 if he would leave the U.S.A. and live in Canada.  That night he was landed on the Canadian shore and handed over to some Canadian Masons, and disappeared.  Morgan himself is said to have cooperated most willingly in the plans to deport him to Canada.
         Back in Batavia, Miller capitalized on what had occurred.  Mrs. Morgan blamed the Masons for her husband’s disappearance, and her statement was used to help on the sale of the book.
         Wild stories were started that Morgan had been “murdered” or 
pushed over Niagara Falls” by the Masons, and other fantastic rumors circulated.  Although Morgan had been traced to Hamilton, Toronto and Port Hope where he had embarked on a boat for Boston, the frenzied crowd at Batavia demanded the arrest of everybody concerned in the kidnapping.  Several proclamations were issued denouncing the ‘outrage’, and offering rewards for information leading to the conviction of anyone for Morgan’s murder, or for the discovery of his body.  The Niagara river was dragged and its shores patrolled, but no trace of the missing Morgan was found.  Three-fourths of the population around the Falls seemed to be looking for the corpse, which to this day has never been washed ashore.
         In February 1827 the following official proclamation appeared in the Upper Canada Gazette:
                                    £50 REWARD
            His Excellency the Lieut. Governor having received a communication
            From His Excellency the Governor of the State of New York, by
            Which it appears that William Morgan, who some years ago exercised
            The calling of a Brewer in this place, and who has subsequently re-
            Sided at Canandaigua, in the State of New York, was some time in
            The last year conveyed by force from that place and is supposed to be 
            Forcibly detained under false pretences in some part of this province,
            Any person who may be able to afford information respecting the said
            William Morgan shall, upon communicating the same to the Private
            Secretary of his Excellency the Lieutenant Governor, receive the
            Reward above offered.
                                                                         Government House
                                                                           31st January, 1827.
            Upper Canada Gazette,
            York, Upper Canada, Saturday (February) 3, 1827
         This official document would seem to be some corroboration on several points in dispute.
         Robertson quotes statements made by various persons who claimed to have had a part in Morgan’s deportation or alleged death, but adds that “the evidence is all of a most contradictory character.  More than one person had a hand in deporting him, and the fact that their narrations are conflicting leads many to the belief that none of them are reliable.”
         Miller continued to grow rich from the sale of Morgan’s book, which cost him five to eight cents a copy to print and sold for $1.00.  His newspaper was sold all over the country.  Anti-Masonic newspapers sprang up like mushrooms overnight – 130 of them.  The wildest, most fantastic stories were circulated everywhere about Morgan’s abduction, the manner of his “murder,” pastors of churches were obliged by their people to choose between their Freemasonry and their livelihood.  It actually became a hazard for a Master Mason to serve on a jury; or to attend a Masonic meeting.
MORGAN’S  LATER  LIFE
            Meanwhile Morgan had reached Boston and had kept in touch with Miller and apparently received a share of the money that was coming Miller’s way, providing of course that he did not come to life again!  When-ever an unknown body was found it was Morgan’s.  When anyone died form unknown causes the Masons were blamed.
         There is said to be some ground for believing that Morgan left Boston on the ship “America” (Capt. Samuel Waterman) in 18126 for Smyrna, Asia Minor, where he placed himself under the protection of the British Consul.  He was afterwards seen in Smyrna by several American visitors, who talked with him, and alter made statements and affidavits respecting him.  About 1840 he left Smyrna for Hobart, Tasmania, where he is believed to have died a natural death.
POLITICAL  ADGITATION
         The excitement in Batavia and Niagara was overshadowed by the politicians, particularly those who had their eyes on the White House, some of whom were William H. Seward (late Lincoln’s Secretary of State – 1825-32); Martin Van Buren (later President); Governor DeWitt Clinton (the foremost Mason of the period); John Quincy Adams, (President 1825-29); Thaddeus Stevens, and William Wirt of Maryland (also a Mason).  Newspapers everywhere denounced the Masons, and Masons everywhere recanted and condemned the Craft.
         One example may be mentioned; Thurlow Weed, an unscrupulous candidate for political honors, was soon on hand when a body was taken from the Niagara River on October 7, 1827 (thirteen months after Morgan’s disappearance) to view the corpse.  A coroner’s jury had decided that it bore no resemblance to Morgan, and the body was buried in the potter’s field, but Weed demanded that it be interred.  Mrs. Morgan was called, and she said that the clothes bore no resemblance to Morgan’s, but Weed was not satisfied.  “The Masons had, of course, changed his clothes.”  A second jury was empannelled, and Weed, Miller and others, swore it was Morgan’s body, and the jury so found it.  On this occasion someone suggested that perhaps Weed might be mistaken.  Weed replied “It’s a good enough Morgan until after the election” – a remark that soon became famous.  The news of the discovery of the body spread everywhere, and the anti-Masons were jubilant.
         About this time however, the wife of Timothy Munroe, of Newcastle, Upper Canada was seeking news of her husband, who had recently disappeared, and having heard of the first verdict went to the scene to learn what she could.  She got there after the second inquest had been held.  At her insistence the body was again exhumed, and this time identified by her and others beyond all doubt as Munro’s and the jury so found, and it was turned over to his family and buried!
POLITICAL  EFFECTS
         The year 1828 was a disastrous one for the Craft in New York.  Anti-Masonry became a national issue.  The Legislature received a score of memorials demanding the extermination of Freemasonry.  In that year the first general anti-Masonic Convention was held at LeRoy, N.Y., attended by delegates from the Western Countries of the State.  In August, Solomon Southwick of Albany was nominated for Governor, and received surprisingly large support. In 1829 Albert N. Tracy was elected Senator of the 8th District by a majority of about eight thousand votes, and in the State election the anti-Masonic party carried fifteen counties and polled over 67,000 votes.
         John Quincy Adams, the sixth President of the United States, played a leading part against Freemasonry.  He wrote and published a series of letters abusive of Freemasonry which appeared in many public journals in 1831-33, later published in book form in 1847.
         In 1829 he was opposed by Andrew Jackson, a freemason and Grand Master of his State, and was defeated.  Jackson remained in office until 1837.
         The next year, a Convention was held at Utica in August, when 48 countries were represented.  The anti-Masonic candidate for Governor, though defeated, received over 120,000 votes, which was increased to over 156,000 votes two years later when he was again defeated.
         In 1833 the anti-Masonic vote was estimated to be about 350,000.  In Vermont the party carried the State in favor of its Presidential candidate.  The party however virtually collapsed after 1833, and Masonry began to regain its lost ground.
MASONIC  EFFECTS
         From Maine to Illinois and from Upper Canada to Louisiana, the anti-Masonic fever raged.  Hundreds of lodges became dormant, others ceased work altogether.  In New York State the membership decreased from 20,000 in 1826 to 3,000 in 1836.  In Vermont, not a single lodge was left on the roll, and the Grand Lodge suspended activity until 1845.  In New Jersey all but six lodges gave up the ghost.  The Grand Lodge of Maine did not meet for several years.
         In Canada, lodges were everywhere affected, in both Upper and Lower Canada.  In Nova Scotia and New Brunswick only four or five lodges kept the light burning.  The total membership of St. Andrew’s Lodge, Halifax, dwindled to eleven, and that was as much as the other two lodges had together outside of the Digby Lodge, Freemasonry was all but dead every-where in what we now call Canada.
         The anti-Masonic movement did permanent damage to the Craft, par-ticularly in the United States, and resulted in many books being published attacking the Order.  The Lutheran Church Synod excommunicated Masonic members who refused to forswear Freemasonry.  In 1882 a huge monument was erected in Batavia on which the inscription appears that “Morgan was murdered by the Masons.”  This was erected by the National Christian Association.
RECOVERY
         Eventually Freemasonry emerged from this fiery persecution stronger and sounder than it was before.  Men of high standing who could never be accused of murder or treason identified themselves with the Order.  The public saw through the hollow sham of self-seeking politicians and put their trust in honest men of unflinching fidelity, who could not be bought or sold.
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